

Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

Reference

20-21180

Date sent

16/03/2021

Subject

GIDS Funding & Referrals to 17 December 2020

Details of enquiry

I would like to request the following information from the Tavistock and Portman NHS Trust, specifically in relation to Gender Identity Development Services.

1. Annual funding supplied to the GIDS at Tavistock and Portman NHS trust from the earliest date with data available until the 17th December 2020. Please could you supply this information broken down by year in an excel spreadsheet format. If possible, the source of that funding from each year.
2. The number of referrals to the GIDS services from the earliest date with data available until the 17th December 2020. Please can this be separated out into total referrals, and referrals accepted.
3. The demographic of referrals accepted, specifically:
 - a. Age
 - b. Natal/ Assigned Gender at Birth
 - c. Ethnicity
 - d. CCG or Country (where the referral has originated) –
 - e. Listed reason for referral (if applicable)
 - f. Any pre-existing health conditions (mental or physical)

Response Sent

- Annual funding supplied to the GIDS at Tavistock and Portman NHS trust from the earliest date with data available until the 17th December 2020. Please could you supply this information broken down by year

2015/16	2016/17	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21
£2,674,791	£5,084,489	£6,254,668	£7,296,862	£8,477,296	8,582,719

- The number of referrals to the GIDS services from the earliest date with data available until the 17th December 2020
- a) by Age

Age	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
3			2		1	1	1	2		
4	2	1	3	5	7	10	4	7	3	5
5	5	4	4	8	10	22	19	23	19	6
6	1	9	9	7	18	18	35	24	13	8
7	9	9	7	14	24	37	30	42	31	12
8	6	4	6	11	31	30	50	36	42	22
9	2	12	9	12	34	35	45	40	53	20
10	8	14	9	15	29	51	48	45	65	32
11	8	5	9	19	29	56	50	72	74	56
12	4	11	16	16	50	80	131	126	164	87
13	10	11	28	37	97	185	240	300	330	186
14	15	41	46	67	179	301	423	481	519	283
15	26	63	99	105	237	399	512	553	596	391
16	43	58	96	190	276	374	503	498	532	334
17	24	49	59	91	72	134	240	50	153	114
18				1					2	

3. b) Natal/ Assigned Gender at Birth, by year

	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Row Labels										
Female	89	159	241	343	733	1185	1690	1703	1887	1040
Male	69	115	152	253	361	547	641	588	615	452
Not Known	5	17	9	2		1		8	94	64

3. c) Referrals by Ethnicity

	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Anxiety					1					1
Assessment	150	249	346	424	189					
Court Report				2						
Eating disorders								1		
Family relationship difficulties							6	6	5	
Gender discomfort issues	12	36	53	133	773	1732	2325	2288	2589	1553
In crisis						1		4	2	2
Not Known	1	5	3	6	123					
Obsessive compulsive disorder					2					
Self-Harm behaviours										
Treatment		1		33	6					

3 e) Reason for Referral

	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Anxiety					1					1
Assessment	150	249	346	424	189					
Court Report				2						
Eating disorders								1		
Family relationship difficulties							6	6	5	
Gender discomfort issues	12	36	53	133	773	1732	2325	2288	2589	1553
In crisis						1		4	2	2
Not Known	1	5	3	6	123					
Obsessive compulsive disorder					2					
Self-Harm behaviours										
Treatment		1		33	6					

3. d) The demographic of accepted referrals, by Commissioning Group:

	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
CCG or Country										
BRISTOL, NORTH SOMERSET, SOMERSET AND SOUTH GLOUCESTERSHIRE COMMISSIONING HUB									1	
KENT, SURREY AND SUSSEX COMMISSIONING HUB								1		
NATIONAL COMMISSIONING HUB 1					1	1	1	2	1	
NHS AIREDALE, WHARFEDALE AND CRAVEN CCG		1		1	1	6	6	7	15	1
NHS ASHFORD CCG			4	3	5	2	6	10	4	4
NHS AYLESBURY VALE CCG				2	7	4	9	13	1	
NHS BARKING AND DAGENHAM CCG			1		2	2	5	3	3	2
NHS BARNET CCG	1	2	3	3	2	10	17	9	11	3
NHS BARNESLEY CCG		2	1	1	8	6	12	10	13	8
NHS BASILDON AND BRENTWOOD CCG	2	1	1		7	8	16	15	22	10
NHS BASSETLAW CCG				1	2	3	1	5	5	3
NHS BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET CCG		2	4	7	9	7	3	12	7	1
NHS BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET, SWINDON AND WILTSHIRE CCG										8
NHS BEDFORDSHIRE CCG	1	1	5	5	8	12	24	12	21	12
NHS BERKSHIRE WEST CCG							2	12	17	15
NHS BEXLEY CCG		2	1	2	6	7	4	4	6	2
NHS BIRMINGHAM AND SOLIHULL CCG							1	19	33	30
NHS BIRMINGHAM CROSSCITY CCG		1			13	17	16	10		
NHS BIRMINGHAM SOUTH AND CENTRAL CCG	1		3	2	2	6	4	4		
NHS BLACKBURN WITH DARWEN CCG		2	1	1		5	7	7	8	4
NHS BLACKPOOL CCG			2	1	4	10	7	16	21	10
NHS BOLTON CCG		1	1	1	4	17	8	9	20	9
NHS BRACKNELL AND ASCOT CCG		1	4	3	6	10	6		1	
NHS BRADFORD CITY CCG					1		1	1	2	
NHS BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN CCG										8
NHS BRADFORD DISTRICTS CCG			1	2	7	11	14	19	17	6
NHS BRENT CCG	1		1		2	2	5	3	5	3
NHS BRIGHTON AND HOVE CCG	2	4	3	6	17	19	16	10	33	9
NHS BRISTOL CCG		1	3	5	6	11	15	7		
NHS BRISTOL, NORTH SOMERSET AND SOUTH GLOUCESTERSHIRE CCG								21	53	14

	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
CCG or Country										
BRISTOL, NORTH SOMERSET, SOMERSET AND SOUTH GLOUCESTERSHIRE COMMISSIONING HUB									1	
KENT, SURREY AND SUSSEX COMMISSIONING HUB								1		
NATIONAL COMMISSIONING HUB 1					1	1	1	2	1	
NHS AIREDALE, WHARFEDAILE AND CRAVEN CCG		1		1	1	6	6	7	15	1
NHS ASHFORD CCG			4	3	5	2	6	10	4	4
NHS AYLESBURY VALE CCG				2	7	4	9	13	1	
NHS BARKING AND DAGENHAM CCG			1		2	2	5	3	3	2
NHS BARNET CCG	1	2	3	3	2	10	17	9	11	3
NHS BARNESLEY CCG		2	1	1	8	6	12	10	13	8
NHS BASILDON AND BRENTWOOD CCG	2	1	1		7	8	16	15	22	10
NHS BASSETLAW CCG				1	2	3	1	5	5	3
NHS BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET CCG		2	4	7	9	7	3	12	7	1
NHS BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET, SWINDON AND WILTSHIRE CCG										8
NHS BEDFORDSHIRE CCG	1	1	5	5	8	12	24	12	21	12
NHS BERKSHIRE WEST CCG							2	12	17	15
NHS BEXLEY CCG		2	1	2	6	7	4	4	6	2
NHS BIRMINGHAM AND SOLIHULL CCG							1	19	33	30
NHS BIRMINGHAM CROSSCITY CCG		1			13	17	16	10		
NHS BIRMINGHAM SOUTH AND CENTRAL CCG	1		3	2	2	6	4	4		
NHS BLACKBURN WITH DARWEN CCG		2	1	1		5	7	7	8	4
NHS BLACKPOOL CCG			2	1	4	10	7	16	21	10
NHS BOLTON CCG		1	1	1	4	17	8	9	20	9
NHS BRACKNELL AND ASCOT CCG		1	4	3	6	10	6		1	
NHS BRADFORD CITY CCG					1		1	1	2	
NHS BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN CCG										8
NHS BRADFORD DISTRICTS CCG			1	2	7	11	14	19	17	6
NHS BRENT CCG	1		1		2	2	5	3	5	3
NHS BRIGHTON AND HOVE CCG	2	4	3	6	17	19	16	10	33	9
NHS BRISTOL CCG		1	3	5	6	11	15	7		
NHS BRISTOL, NORTH SOMERSET AND SOUTH GLOUCESTERSHIRE CCG								21	53	14
NHS BROMLEY CCG	1	2	2	3	10	6	15	7	14	6
NHS BUCKINGHAMSHIRE CCG					1		1	12	15	21
NHS BURY CCG		1	2	2	4	7	8	13	6	8
NHS CALDERDALE CCG	1			1	4	8	11	7	14	6
NHS CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CCG	2	9	4	10	19	24	49	34	27	30
NHS CAMDEN CCG		2	5	1	3	3	8	6	6	
NHS CANNOCK CHASE CCG			1		6	3	2	2	10	5
NHS CANTERBURY AND COASTAL CCG	2	3	1	5	6	7	15	10	8	6
NHS CASTLE POINT AND ROCHFORD CCG	1		1	2	2	2	3	5	5	3

	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
CCG or Country										
NHS CENTRAL LONDON (WESTMINSTER) CCG	1		1	2	3	3	1	5	1	2
NHS CENTRAL MANCHESTER CCG	1		1	2	3	2	3	1		
NHS CHESHIRE CCG									1	3
NHS CHILTERN CCG		3	2	1	13	11	16	3		
NHS CHORLEY AND SOUTH RIBBLE CCG		2	4	2	3	5	12	8	8	5
NHS CITY AND HACKNEY CCG	2			2		2	8	5	3	2
NHS COASTAL WEST SUSSEX CCG	3	5	3	4	9	20	31	15	30	9
NHS CORBY CCG		2	1		1	6		4	3	2
NHS COUNTY DURHAM CCG										7
NHS COVENTRY AND RUGBY CCG	1	2	2	2	5	7	19	18	22	16
NHS CRAWLEY CCG				3	1		7	2	2	1
NHS CROYDON CCG	1	2	1	3	5	7	8	9	3	4
NHS DARLINGTON CCG			2	1	1	1	4	2	7	1
NHS DARTFORD, GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY CCG			4	2	5	4	5	4	16	2
NHS DERBY AND DERBYSHIRE CCG									3	34
NHS DEVON CCG									1	30
NHS DONCASTER CCG	2	2	1	2	5	10	11	13	11	9
NHS DORSET CCG	6		7	8	20	27	51	39	43	24
NHS DUDLEY CCG			1	4	3	4	8	9	11	8
NHS DURHAM DALES, EASINGTON AND SEDGEFIELD CCG		1	1	8	4	6	8	13	12	7
NHS EALING CCG		1	2	3	11	10	6	7	6	2
NHS EAST AND NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE CCG	3	4	5	5	13	23	39	26	29	18
NHS EAST BERKSHIRE CCG							1	8	7	11
NHS EAST LANCASHIRE CCG	1	2	5	3	12	11	19	18	12	4
NHS EAST LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND CCG	2		1	2	4	15	2	12	12	4
NHS EAST RIDING OF YORKSHIRE CCG	1	3		2	5	11	15	16	17	13
NHS EAST STAFFORDSHIRE CCG			2	2	2	2	2	5	3	7
NHS EAST SURREY CCG		1	1	3	5	5	7	4	6	5
NHS EAST SUSSEX CCG										14
NHS EASTBOURNE, HAILSHAM AND SEAFORD CCG	1		2	3	3	12	12	12	17	6
NHS EASTERN CHESHIRE CCG		3	1	5	4	6	5	5	3	7
NHS ENFIELD CCG	1	3	3	4	6	3	7	5	8	4
NHS EREWASH CCG						4	4	5		
NHS FAREHAM AND GOSPORT CCG			3		3	10	10	4	12	10
NHS FYLDE AND WYRE CCG				1	1	4	9	7	6	4
NHS GATESHEAD CCG	1	1		3	3	1		1		
NHS GLOUCESTERSHIRE CCG	2	2	5	6	16	24	22	34	45	18
NHS GREAT YARMOUTH AND WAVENEY CCG		3	1	1	5	13	12	11	22	4
NHS GREATER HUDDERSFIELD CCG		2	2	2	6	4	7	12	7	6
NHS GREATER PRESTON CCG			1		5	4	3	10	3	6
NHS GREENWICH CCG		1	3	3	5	9	14	1	9	5
NHS GUILDFORD AND WAVERLEY CCG	1	1	5	2	3	7	7	11	10	2

NHS HALTON CCG			3	4	1	2	7	7	12	2
NHS HAMBLETON, RICHMONDSHIRE AND WHITBY CCG	2	1		2	3	10	5	7	4	4
NHS HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM CCG	1	1				4	2	3	1	1
NHS HARDWICK CCG	2					4	3	3	6	
NHS HARINGEY CCG		1	5	3	2	6	5	4	8	7
NHS HARROGATE AND RURAL DISTRICT CCG				2	7	5	4	7	10	5
NHS HARROW CCG	1	2	2		2	7	5	5	4	2
NHS HARTLEPOOL AND STOCKTON-ON-TEES CCG		1	1	2	6	9	13	12	8	3
NHS HASTINGS AND ROTHER CCG	1	2	5	2	5	7	11	7	11	3
NHS HAVERING CCG		1	1	4	7	10	10	9	7	5
NHS HEREFORDSHIRE AND WORCESTERSHIRE CCG									1	15
NHS HEREFORDSHIRE CCG	1	1	4	3	6	6	8	4	5	2
NHS HERTS VALLEYS CCG	3	4	6	7	16	21	28	20	30	15
NHS HEYWOOD, MIDDLETON AND ROCHDALE CCG	3				3	4	5	8	7	8
NHS HIGH WEALD LEWES HAVENS CCG		2		4	8	7	9	7	4	5
NHS HILLINGDON CCG	1	1	2	7	3	12	2	3	9	3
NHS HORSHAM AND MID SUSSEX CCG	1		1	1	5	7	11	6	7	3
NHS HOUNSLOW CCG	2	1	6	1	3	8	9	2	6	5
NHS HULL CCG	1	1	2	1	4	10	15	14	11	8
NHS IPSWICH AND EAST SUFFOLK CCG	2	1	3	5	11	16	21	15	18	10
NHS ISLE OF WIGHT CCG		1	3	3	3	7	8	11	9	10
NHS ISLINGTON CCG		1	1	4	3	6	6	7	10	1
NHS KENT AND MEDWAY CCG									2	40
NHS KERNOW CCG	2	3	4	11	12	22	41	32	30	19
NHS KINGSTON CCG				1	5	6	4	4	4	
NHS KNOWSLEY CCG		2	2		3	10	12	2	13	
NHS LAMBETH CCG	3	3	1	1	3	1	10	7	6	2
NHS LEEDS CCG								17	39	23
NHS LEEDS NORTH CCG			4	2	1	4	12	5	1	
NHS LEEDS SOUTH AND EAST CCG		3	2	2	8	12	9	9		
NHS LEEDS WEST CCG		1	5	3	7	8	13	14	1	
NHS LEICESTER CITY CCG		2	2	2	2	4	9	5	8	5
NHS LEWISHAM CCG	1	2	2	7	10	12	5	5	8	4
NHS LINCOLNSHIRE CCG										5
NHS LINCOLNSHIRE WEST CCG		2	1	1	7	5	8	14	9	6
NHS LIVERPOOL CCG		2	5	4	7	9	11	12	18	12
NHS LUTON CCG			3	1	3	7	3	4	4	2
NHS MANCHESTER CCG		1				3	6	23	23	3
NHS MANSFIELD AND ASHFIELD CCG	1	2	1		4	4	7	10	10	1
NHS MEDWAY CCG	2	2	8	13	16	7	16	15	14	4
NHS MERTON CCG				3	5	2	6	5	2	
NHS MID ESSEX CCG	1	3	6	6	7	13	15	14	11	8
NHS MILTON KEYNES CCG	1	1	3	3	6	9	11	16	11	4
NHS MORECAMBE BAY CCG		1		1	1	8	14	15	16	6

CCG or Country	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
NHS NENE CCG		4	5	6	9	13	26	26	34	13
NHS NEWARK AND SHERWOOD CCG					2	3	7	1	7	2
NHS NEWBURY AND DISTRICT CCG			2	2	1	4	5	1		
NHS NEWCASTLE GATESHEAD CCG							8	18	18	5
NHS NEWCASTLE NORTH AND EAST CCG			2	3		1	1			
NHS NEWCASTLE WEST CCG	1	1	1			3	1			
NHS NEWHAM CCG			1	3		3	6	4	5	
NHS NORFOLK AND WAVENEY CCG									1	29
NHS NORTH AND WEST READING CCG				2	3	4	5	3		
NHS NORTH CENTRAL LONDON CCG										3
NHS NORTH CUMBRIA CCG	1	2	7	5	9	22	15	15	21	9
NHS NORTH DERBYSHIRE CCG			3	1	7	6	18	13	19	
NHS NORTH DURHAM CCG				1	5	6	12	10	5	4
NHS NORTH EAST ESSEX CCG				6	6	15	17	17	17	8
NHS NORTH EAST HAMPSHIRE AND FARNHAM CCG		2		2	2	9	14	8	12	11
NHS NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE CCG	1			2	4	4	5	11	16	3
NHS NORTH HAMPSHIRE CCG	1	3	2	7	7	6	8	8	10	7
NHS NORTH KIRKLEES CCG				1	1	3	6	5	11	5
NHS NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE CCG				1	4	6	15	10	6	3
NHS NORTH MANCHESTER CCG	1	1	2		2	7	1			
NHS NORTH NORFOLK CCG			2	1	4	3	6	6	7	1
NHS NORTH SOMERSET CCG		1	3	3	5	9	13	5	1	
NHS NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE CCG			1	2	1	7	7	18	8	7
NHS NORTH TYNESIDE CCG			1	1	2	11	9	12	11	4
NHS NORTH WEST SURREY CCG	2	1	2	1	5	6	16	20	7	6
NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE CCG										3
NHS NORTHAMPTONSHIRE CCG										9
NHS NORTHERN, EASTERN AND WESTERN DEVON CCG	2	9	2	12	19	31	48	56	38	
NHS NORTHUMBERLAND CCG	2	2	1	2	5	14	10	9	12	10
NHS NORWICH CCG			3	4	1	17	8	11	10	7
NHS NOTTINGHAM AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE CCG										25
NHS NOTTINGHAM CITY CCG		1	1	2	4	6	10	9	12	3
NHS NOTTINGHAM NORTH AND EAST CCG			3		2	2	2	3	8	2
NHS NOTTINGHAM WEST CCG						6	6	4	6	4
NHS OLDHAM CCG		1	1	1	4	2	5	7	6	1
NHS OXFORDSHIRE CCG	3	6	6	7	14	30	43	34	34	33
NHS PORTSMOUTH CCG	1	1	1		4	6	10	10	12	7
NHS REDBRIDGE CCG		1	1	2	7	4	5	3	2	3
NHS REDDITCH AND BROMSGROVE CCG			1		2	5	5	6	11	2
NHS RICHMOND CCG		1	1	2	9	7	6	7	12	4
NHS ROTHERHAM CCG			4	6	3	9	13	13	8	9
NHS RUSHCLIFFE CCG			1		2	9	9	2	5	2
NHS SALFORD CCG			1	2	2	8	5	11	10	3

CCG or Country	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
NHS SANDWELL AND WEST BIRMINGHAM CCG				2	2	1	3	6	16	6
NHS SCARBOROUGH AND RYEDALE CCG					3	5	1	3	5	3
NHS SHEFFIELD CCG		3	2	1	13	19	29	22	27	8
NHS SHROPSHIRE CCG		3	2	6	5	13	14	10	16	15
NHS SLOUGH CCG			1		2	3	4	5		
NHS SOLIHULL CCG		4	1	2	4	5	14	3		
NHS SOMERSET CCG	3		2	7	15	8	27	23	20	13
NHS SOUTH CHESHIRE CCG	1	1		2	6	7	8	8	6	3
NHS SOUTH DEVON AND TORBAY CCG		3	2	7	14	9	15	18	19	
NHS SOUTH EAST LONDON CCG										8
NHS SOUTH EAST STAFFORDSHIRE AND SEISDON PENINSULA CCG			1	3	2	8	7	7	8	8
NHS SOUTH EASTERN HAMPSHIRE CCG			1	6	2	8	12	8	10	8
NHS SOUTH GLOUCESTERSHIRE CCG		1	1	3	7	9	12	7		
NHS SOUTH KENT COAST CCG		1	1		6	7	9	8	11	5
NHS SOUTH LINCOLNSHIRE CCG		1		1	2	4	7	14	5	4
NHS SOUTH MANCHESTER CCG	2			3	3	3	1			
NHS SOUTH NORFOLK CCG			1	2	3	6	8	9	5	4
NHS SOUTH READING CCG		1	1	1	3	4	4	1		
NHS SOUTH SEFTON CCG		2	1	3	5	2	5	6	5	3
NHS SOUTH TEES CCG			5	4	3	5	7	10	17	3
NHS SOUTH TYNESIDE CCG			1	3	3	3	2	7	14	5
NHS SOUTH WARWICKSHIRE CCG			2	2	4	7	10	8	12	12
NHS SOUTH WEST LINCOLNSHIRE CCG	1		1	1	3	2	7	2	7	2
NHS SOUTH WEST LONDON CCG										9
NHS SOUTH WORCESTERSHIRE CCG		1		3	3	11	16	17	19	2
NHS SOUTHAMPTON CCG		1	4	2	3	11	5	10	7	4
NHS SOUTHEND CCG		3			6	7	12	7	14	4
NHS SOUTHERN DERBYSHIRE CCG		1	3		11	8	16	20	16	
NHS SOUTHPORT AND FORMBY CCG	1			1	2	6	6	4	6	2
NHS SOUTHWARK CCG		1	1	5	4	7	5	9	9	5
NHS ST HELENS CCG			3	1	1	12	5	6	14	8
NHS STAFFORD AND SURROUNDS CCG	3	2		2	6	1	6	5	2	3
NHS STOCKPORT CCG	1		1		6	8	13	11	11	4
NHS STOKE ON TRENT CCG		2	1	2	2	8	11	4	12	9
NHS SUNDERLAND CCG			1	1	6	8	6	7	17	3
NHS SURREY DOWNS CCG		1	3	3	7	8	13	13	10	4
NHS SURREY HEARTLANDS CCG										9
NHS SURREY HEATH CCG		1		3	3	4	3	4	4	1
NHS SUTTON CCG	3		4	5	3	4	7	7	6	3
NHS SWALE CCG		1	1	2	3	6	7	7	8	7
NHS SWINDON CCG	1	4	3	5	9	15	18	17	27	3
NHS TAMESIDE AND GLOSSOP CCG	1	1	1	6	7	17	9	8	14	10

CCG or Country	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
NHS TEES VALLEY CCG										3
NHS TELFORD AND WREKIN CCG				1	5	3	7	14	8	7
NHS THANET CCG			1	2	3	3	5	5	7	3
NHS THURROCK CCG	1	2	1	3	4	8	4	3	7	6
NHS TOWER HAMLETS CCG			1	2	4	1	2	2	5	1
NHS TRAFFORD CCG		1	4	2	3	7	10	17	13	4
NHS VALE OF YORK CCG		1	2	5	5	10	9	16	15	14
NHS VALE ROYAL CCG		1	1	1	3	4	4	2	6	1
NHS WAKEFIELD CCG		1	4	4	11	19	21	21	21	14
NHS WALSALL CCG			2			1	8	6	5	5
NHS WALTHAM FOREST CCG	2	1	3	5	4	7	8	4	10	5
NHS WANDSWORTH CCG	1		1	2	3	6	7	9	4	8
NHS WARRINGTON CCG		2	1	2	3	3	11	8	11	5
NHS WARWICKSHIRE NORTH CCG					3	2	5	4	7	5
NHS WEST CHESHIRE CCG	1			2	3	4	10	14	9	5
NHS WEST ESSEX CCG		1	1	4	3	10	9	11	7	6
NHS WEST HAMPSHIRE CCG	1	2	3	6	15	12	19	31	22	21
NHS WEST KENT CCG	2	4	6	10	7	17	22	26	25	6
NHS WEST LANCASHIRE CCG				1	1	2		7	4	3
NHS WEST LEICESTERSHIRE CCG		2		3	3	5	8	10	20	6
NHS WEST LONDON CCG		1	2	1	1	6	4	2	5	3
NHS WEST NORFOLK CCG			1	3	5	7	7	8	12	5
NHS WEST SUFFOLK CCG	1	2		1	1	6	13	6	21	6
NHS WEST SUSSEX CCG									1	10
NHS WIGAN BOROUGH CCG	1	3		3	11	8	15	18	17	7
NHS WILTSHIRE CCG	1	2	2	15	11	7	29	21	33	12
NHS WINDSOR, ASCOT AND MAIDENHEAD CCG			1	1	2	5	7	3		
NHS WIRRAL CCG	1	4	2	4	3	11	12	16	16	8
NHS WOKINGHAM CCG		2	1	8		4	8	5		
NHS WOLVERHAMPTON CCG			2		1	3	7	2	15	6
NHS WYRE FOREST CCG				1	2	4	6	2	2	2
SOUTH EAST COMMISSIONING HUB										
SWANSEA BAY UNIVERSITY LOCAL HEALTH BOARD										
(blank)	38	33	6	2		1	9	7	4	4

	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
CCG or Country										
Wales	2	10	11	23	28	66	109	115	141	68
Republic of Ireland	1	2	3	3	15	37	35	43	41	20
Isle of Man	1	1	1		1	1	2	2	2	2
Scotland		1	1			2	1	1	2	
Northern Ireland			1		3					
Guernsey			1		1	3	1	3	5	
Gibraltar				1			1			
Malta				1						
Jersey						4	5	1	1	

3. d) Referrals by Ethnicity

Age	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
3			2		1	1	1	2		
4	2	1	3	5	7	10	4	7	3	5
5	5	4	4	8	10	22	19	23	19	6
6	1	9	9	7	18	18	35	24	13	8
7	9	9	7	14	24	37	30	42	31	12
8	6	4	6	11	31	30	50	36	42	22
9	2	12	9	12	34	35	45	40	53	20
10	8	14	9	15	29	51	48	45	65	32
11	8	5	9	19	29	56	50	72	74	56
12	4	11	16	16	50	80	131	126	164	87
13	10	11	28	37	97	185	240	300	330	186
14	15	41	46	67	179	301	423	481	519	283
15	26	63	99	105	237	399	512	553	596	391
16	43	58	96	190	276	374	503	498	532	334
17	24	49	59	91	72	134	240	50	153	114
18				1					2	